

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

_____)	
Massachusetts Fiscal Alliance,)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No: 1:18-cv-12119-RWZ
)	
Michael J. Sullivan,)	
Director of Campaign and Political)	
Finance, <i>et al.</i>)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Under Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff Massachusetts Fiscal Alliance (“Alliance”) moves for a temporary restraining order and a preliminary injunction pending adjudication of the merits of this case.¹ The Alliance asks the Court to enjoin Defendants from enforcing Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 55, Section 18G, as applied to the Alliance’s proposed communications.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 a. The Massachusetts Fiscal Alliance 1

 b. Massachusetts’s compelled speech regime.....3

 1. “Statement of Responsibility”4

 2. “Top Contributors”5

 3. “Government Advertising”6

 c. Defendants’ role in enforcing Massachusetts’s compelled speech regime7

JURISDICTION, VENUE, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The Alliance Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits8

 A. When the Government compels private actors to read a state-directed script, the demand is subject to strict scrutiny.....9

 B. The tripartite proclaimer regime is not tailored to a legitimate subordinating governmental interest.....12

 a. The “statement of responsibility” proclaimer12

 b. The “top contributors” proclaimer15

 c. The “government advertising” proclaimer.....18

 C. The guidelines for placing a proclaimer on a digital advertisement are unconstitutionally vague19

 II. The Remaining Non-Merits Factors Support The Alliance’s Motion19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

IA Auto, Inc. v. Dir. of the Office of Campaign & Political Fin.,
480 Mass. 423 (2018)7

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Heller,
378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)9, 14, 15, 16, 18

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
989 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D. Mass. 2013)9

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....9, 12, 15

Buckley v. Valeo,
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....9

Cavalier Coach Corp. v. Fogg,
No. 14-cv-12499-IT, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81705 (D. Mass. June 13, 2014).....8

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....4, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16

Condon v. Andino, Inc.,
961 F. Supp. 323 (D. Me. 1997)20

Consol. Cigar Corp. v. Reilly,
218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000).....14

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....2, 3, 9, 17

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....13, 14

Glossip v. Gross,
576 U.S. ___; 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....8

Golchin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
460 Mass. 222 (2011)7

Gordon v. Heller,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....20

Grayned v. City of Rockville,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....19

Indep. Inst. v. Williams,
812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)11

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. and Mun. Emps., Council 31,
585 U.S. __; 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....15, 17

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)20

Majors v. Abell,
361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)4

Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Schs. v. Healey,
159 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 2016).....11

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....2, 13, 14

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....11, 15, 18

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....9, 12, 14

Mills v. Ala.,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....14

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)11

NAACP v. Ala.,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....15

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
585 U.S. __; 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....10, 12, 13, 14, 18

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....18

New Comm. Wireless Servs., Inc. v. SprintCom, Inc.,
287 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....8

N.J. Retail Merchs. Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff,
669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012).....20

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2nd Cir. 2013).....20

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....10, 11

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. La. Att’y Disciplinary Bd.,
632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011)13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. __; 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10, 11

Rideout v. Gardner,
838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....11

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....13

Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.,
813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....19

Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....8, 9, 19

SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)17

Talley v. Calif.,
362 U.S. 60 (1960).....12

Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....4, 16, 17

Va. v. Am. Booksellers,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....8

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)13

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
546 U.S. 410 (2006).....2

Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo,
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)11

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. 104.20(c)(9).....3
 26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....8
 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)8
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....8
 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....8
 52 U.S.C. § 30120(d)12
 Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(7)15
 D.C. Code § 1-1163.1515
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 13
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 5, § 37
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18F.....3, 18
 Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18G4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 19
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1474.0115
 25 Pa. Stat. § 3258(a)15
 970 Code of Mass. Regs. 2.203
 970 Code of Mass. Regs. 2.20(3).....6
 970 Code of Mass. Regs. 2.20(4)(e-f).....5
 970 Code of Mass. Regs 2.20(6).....6
 970 Code of Mass. Regs 2.20(6)(a)19
 970 Code of Mass. Regs 2.20(7).....6

OCPF-IB-10-01 (Sep. 2010) (rev. June 22, 2018).....7
